MEMBERS OF COUNCIL

HON. KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

HON. PAUL D. PATE SECRETARY OF STATE

HON. ROB SAND AUDITOR OF STATE

HON. ROBY SMITH TREASURER OF STATE

HON. MIKE. NAIG SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE SEAL)

SEAL)

Executive Council of Jowa

CAPITOL BUILDING DES MOINES, IOWA 50319 PHONE: 515 281-5368 FAX: 515 281-7562

September 5, 2023

Accounting Department Office of the Treasurer Lucas Building 321 E 12th Street Des Moines, IA, 50319

The Executive Council, in a meeting held on this date, approved the following:

Resolution of Funds in the amount of \$229,350.00 pursuant to Iowa Code §29C.20A and Iowa Code §29C.20AB with regard to the Governor's Proclamation of a State of Disaster Emergency for Des Moines, Lee and Sioux counties.

Dept Fund Appr Unit Rev Obj Amount 583 0391 0000 3502 0301 \$229,350.00

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF IOWA

Victoria Newton

Victoria Newton Executive Secretary

cc: Dennis Harper, Iowa Department of Homeland Security & Emergency Management Bonnie Rieder, Iowa Department of Homeland Security & Emergency Management Katie Waters, Iowa Department of Homeland Security & Emergency Management Lori Williams, Iowa Department of Homeland Security & Emergency Management Julie Nishijima, Iowa Department of Homeland Security & Emergency Management Diana Borcherding, Iowa Department of Homeland Security & Emergency Management Dennis Hart, Iowa Department of Management Joel Lunde, Iowa Department of Management Jennifer Acton, Legislative Services Agency



STATE OF IOWA

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT. GOVERNOR IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
JOHN BENSON, HOMELAND SECURITY ADVISOR
AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR

August 31, 2023

LOCAL

Executive Council of Iowa

Subject: Executive Council Agenda for September 5, 2023

I respectfully request time on the Executive Council Agenda for September 5, 2023. Please find enclosed the following item for the agenda:

- Governor's Proclamation of a State of Disaster Emergency Request for Funds
 - August 4, 2023, Disaster Event Severe weather including damaging winds, straight-line winds, heavy rains, flash flooding, hail and thunderstorms
 - o Impacted Counties: Des Moines, Lee, Sioux
 - o Iowa Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEMD) is requesting the Executive Council **adopt a Resolution of Funds in the amount of \$229,350.00** pursuant to:
 - Iowa Code 29C.20A Iowa Individual Disaster Assistance Grant Program (IIAGP) \$136,350.00
 - Iowa Code 29C.20B Iowa Disaster Case Management Grant Program (IDCM) \$93,000.00
 - o Treasurer's Office is requested to use the following accounting codes for this BY 2024 transfer:

<u>Dept</u>	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Appr</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Rev Obj</u>	<u>Amount</u>	
583	0391	0000	3502	0301	\$229,350.00	

I appreciate your approval of this action, and look forward to our continued joint partnership in ensuring the citizens of our state are able to recover from disasters.

Sincerely,

Dennis T Harper Digitally signed by Dennis T Harper Date: 2023.08.31 10:51:03 -05'00'

Dennis Harper Recovery Division Administrator

Enclosure

Executive Council of Iowa Governor's Proclamation of a State of Disaster Emergency -- Request for Funds Iowa Individual Disaster Assistance Grant Program and Iowa Disaster Case Advocacy

Request time to be on the Executive Council Agenda for September 5, 2023

Agency Requesting Funds

Contact Name Contact Phone Contact Email Dept 583 -- HSEMD

Dennis Harper 515-829-1877

dennis.harper@iowa.gov

Date(s) of Event

August 4, 2023

Description of Event

Severe weather including damaging winds, straight-line winds, heavy rains, flash flooding, hail and thunderstorms

Impacted Counties

Des Moines, Lee, and Sioux

Authorized References

Iowa Code 29C.20A, Iowa Individual Disaster Assistance Grant Program (IIAGP) Iowa Code 29C.20B, Iowa Disaster Case Advocacy (IDCA)

(1) Pursuant to Iowa Code 29C.20A, these funds will be used to meet disaster-related expenses or serious needs of individuals or families adversely affected by the disaster which cannot be met by other means of financial assistance.

Description of Request

(2) Pursuant to Iowa Code 29C.20B, funding will be distributed to Disaster Case Advocacy to help individuals or families with developing and carrying out a disaster recovery plan and accessing resources.

These estimates are based on projected outlays of local work completion timelines for this disaster event.

ORIGINAL REQUEST

Date of Request: Date of Executive Council Agenda: August 31, 2023 September 5, 2023

Date of Executive Council Approval:

Total

Projected Costs:

136,350.00

lowa Code 29C.20A -- IIAGP lowa Code 29C.20B -- IDCA

\$ 93,000.00 Total: \$ 229,350.00

STATE CASH FLOW	Projected FY #1	Projected FY #2	Projected FY #3	Projected FY #4	Projected FY #5
Fiscal Year:	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028
ORIGINAL REQUEST AMENDMENT #1 AMENDMENT #2	\$ 229,350.00				
TOTALS	\$ 229,350.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

\$ 229,350.00

I respectufily request the Executive Council to approve these actions and to authorize HSEMD to administer the state funds without Executive Council prior approval of each expenditure. I look forward to our continued joint partnership in ensuring our citizens of our state are able to recover from disasters.